
ACMS HOFL IW-1 Class V Permit Major Modification Rescind Letter 

October 20, 2025 

Mr. Richard Lobinske, Ph.D. 
FDEP Underground Injection Control Program 
Twin Towers Mail Station #3530 
2600 Blair Stone Road 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Subject: A.C.M.S. Inc. Heart of Florida Landfill Well IW-1 
  FDEP UIC Permit Number 0450206-001-UC/5EX (WACS Facility ID 108384) 
Major Modification Application Rescind Letter 

Dear Mr. Lobinske: 

The A.C.M.S. Inc. (ACMS) Heart of Florida (HOF) Landfill received the Class V Permit No. 
0450206-001-UC/5EX on March 17, 2025, to construct one Class V, Group 9, Exploratory Well 
(IW-1) and associated single zone monitor well (SZMW-1) to collect subsurface data for the future 
disposal of nonhazardous leachate generated at the HOF Landfill. The primary objective of this 
exploratory well system is to investigate the nature of the site geology and hydrogeology to 
determine the feasibility of deep well disposal of non-hazardous industrial wastewater produced 
from the HOF Landfill.  

On August 18, 2025, ACMS submitted a Major Permit Modification application package to modify 
the Class V Permit No. 0450206-001-UC/5EX for the planned injection Well IW-1 at the HOF 
Landfill. The intent of this Major Permit Modification application was to make the well design more 
economical and to move the well closer to the leachate storage tanks.  ACMS has decided to 
rescind this Major Permit Modification package and move forward with the previously approved 
permit.  

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (352) 569-0465. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

Don Grigg 
Southern Regional Engineer 
A.C.M.S. Inc. Heart of Florida (HOF) Landfill
don.grigg@wasteconnections.com

Cc: Lacy Ballard/A.C.M.S., Inc. 
(Lacy.Ballard@wasteconnections.com) 

Jason Rubin/A.C.M.S., Inc. 
(Jason.Rubin@WasteConnections.com) 
Heather Wilmoth/A.C.M.S., Inc. 
(Heather.Wilmoth@WasteConnections.com) 

Jeremy Hart/FDEP 
(Jeremy.R.Hart@FloridaDEP.gov) 

Annette Solveigh/FDEP 
(Annette.Solveigh@FloridaDEP.gov) 

Alex Courneya/FDEP 
(Alex.Courneya@FloridDEP.gov) 
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 Jason Meadows/USEPA 
 (Meadows.JasonB@EPA.gov) 

 Jason Gorrie/JMG 
 (Jason@JMG-Eng.com) 

 Sally Gorrie/HGC 
 (SGorrie@HydroGeofl.com) 

 Jackson Asbrand/HGC 
 (JAsbrand@HydroGeofl.com) 

 

 

 

 

 


